
) 
::::: 
:::::: 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

" -::::J 
~ 
c: 
a. 
<D 
en 
...... 

::::J 
0 
=r 
II> 
3 
O' 
<D 
:"" 

0 () 
...... ll> a. "'O 
CD ll> ...... 

(") 

z ;:::;: 
0 '< 

U1 
'-I ...... 
01 

ro )> ~ ::l: n S» (") 0 
...... - 0 0 01 ...... a. ITI 
CD 0 CD r- w :::l 

'-·J r ..,., 
CD 

(!';;! 

:::l en (!';;1--t lD co :3: 
ISJ - l:: ::r ::l: 

l'I..) ...... en ..r:. lD 
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Repair Nlirnber: jRE00151 
Verif11 R _ I 229j 

J ep.~1r 

!-Address lnformat-1 
C 

on-·-
tistomer: 

N.~rne: J1so A.Rt 1,-, ,, . "v .::.ROOtv1 

·~·ddre:::s 1: J:3TH DEC ER -1:.d::I - ~· ,T CTJ !Rt 
' · ' ress ?· !BLDI- i::- ..; - .,j 

-· -1 -~L10 Bti'·' 
City: !FORT C.:i.MPBEr DOOR lDJ 

State:~ 7 LL - 1P Code: J42223 

Contact I Condition 

i Contact lnforrnat· : " ion 

____ c.•.- rRecei~e1::IF -- ----­rorn 

Received Condition -· 

" 
i )Poor 

i 
==~~l 

CON Fl DENTIAL -- :__S_U_B_JECT TO - - -- - ~ROTECTI -- VE ORDER 

R epairrnan: 

Status: Closed 8/161-c -r. -,Z IUo .:!: 2P· ·:or Pt J . .JO •11 

M2400105826 



____ / __ ~{-~-~-l--------------
_Cl_a3~<jh __ 1 _2 ______ _ 

.-·-' ---~' ~-~_g:_ ______ _ 

------------- --~ 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105827 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6349019. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 10/08/2008 15:57 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

-0.063 
0.002 
0.063 
0.742 
0.144 
0.241 
0.026 
0.071 
0.182 

M2400105828 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6349019. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 10/08/2008 
FILE TIME: 15:57 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.142 
0.026 
0.144 
1.568 
2.029 
2.070 
0.237 
1.257 
0.696 

3 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.225 
2: 0. 185 
3: 0.750 
4: 0.563 
5: -0.323 
6: -0.173 
7: -0.751 
8: -0.818 
9: -0.329 

10: -0.295 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
1. 280 

-0.749 
-0.455 
0.474 

-0.526 
-0.440 
-0.096 
0.184 
0.171 
0.414 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400105829 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6349019. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 10/08/2008 
FILE TIME: 15:57 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.068 
-0.094 

0.116 
1.831 
2.737 
2.791 
0.511 
1.515 
0.995 

0 
6 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.654 
2: -0. 077 
3: 0. 048 
4: -0.448 
5: -0.280 
6: -0.568 
7: 1.177 
8: 0.830 
9: 0.578 

10: 0.071 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
1.239 
1. 275 

-1.462 
-0.929 
-0.849 
-0.412 
-0.306 
-0.106 
-0.059 
0.673 

6 

M2400105830 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6349019. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 10/08/2008 
FILE TIME: 15:57 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.124 
0.007 
0.124 
2.797 
1.649 
3.247 
0.151 
1.765 
0.797 

1 
8 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -1. 641 
2: 1.156 
3: -0.316 
4: -0.176 
5: -0.006 
6: 0. 533 
7: - 0. 115 
8: -0.609 
9: -0.138 

10: 0.074 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
0.908 

-0.741 
-0.572 
-0.661 
-0.621 
-0.151 
0.158 
0.430 
0.582 
0.736 

6 

M2400105831 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6349019. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 10/08/2008 
FILE TIME: 15:57 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.150 
0.096 
0.178 
1. 320 
1.626 
1.642 
0.093 
1.064 
0.570 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.221 
2: 0.073 
3: -0.937 
4: -0.420 
5: -0.089 
6: -0.341 
7: - 0. 240 
8: 0.011 
9: 0.285 

10: 0.383 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 

-0.965 
-0.755 
-0.188 

0.228 
0.167 
0.342 
0.417 
0.661 
0.519 
0.537 

6 

M2400105832 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6349019. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 10/08/2008 
FILE TIME: 15:57 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.032 
-0.026 

0.042 
1.500 
1.407 
1. 598 
0.230 
0.912 
0.653 

3 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.747 
2: 0. 623 
3: - 0. 008 
4: 0.378 
5: -0.877 
6: 0.398 
7: 0.581 
8: -0.340 
9: 0. 112 

10: 0.204 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

y 
-0.436 
-0.644 
0.763 
0.738 

-0.092 
-0.449 
-0.544 
-0.049 
0.190 
0.262 

6 

M2400105833 



R.ECEIVlNG AND ESTIMATING REPORT 

INITIAL CUSTOMER ORDER NO. 

Sl1,IS 369 
DATE RECEIVED I DATE OPENED DATE CODE SERIAL NUMBER 

~ 04/09/99 04/08/99 XJ 12-89 C6349019 
ACCESSORIES W/ STUDS SCOPE :t1ASE 

· FROM: 
r 

US AF:MY 
ATTN: JAMES C STARNS JR 
GSC STH SFG (A) 

NEW SERIAL NUMBER 

FORT CAMPBELL KY 42223 

I 
VllUL..n 

R 99--<~9164 

I 

MODEL AND GRADE 

700 7462 M24 

r 
SHIP TO: 

US AF<MY 
ATTN: JAMES C STARNS JR 
GSC :>TH SFG ( t-1) 

FORT CAMPBELL KY 
42223 

L CUST N0:2084i4 C.D.DL 
ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCO UN I NUMBER NiC 

I WRITE D 
~----~----~----~ 

I 
PROM. DATt: I ESTIMATED I VIA 

I DOOf( 
GUN CONDITIO~I f-----------------------------------1 REPAIR CHARGE 

J D NEW 

D LIGHTL y WORN 

D WORN 

D VERYWORN 

D UNREPAIRABLE 

D MARRED 

CUSTOMER CONCERN 

CYCLE 

• TRIGGER GROUP 

AMMO FUNCTION 

EXCISE 

TAX 

INSURANCE 

UPS 

PARCEL POST 

TOTAL I 
FINISH ACCURACY FIT INSPECT 

1iBOLT ASSY. 
J------------------------------------------------~ 

BARREL ASSY. 

REC. ASSY. 

WOOD 

METAL 

MAIN FAULT 

PARTS COMMENTS 

CLEA~ I TEST C- I 'ARGE~I PATTERN 
REP Al RM~ 

---------------------! /t~J 

PROOF 

GALLERY TESTER DATE 

~ 
RD592S RCV. 7,-;7 

:ON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105834 



Receipt OfFirearm(s) Delivered to the Plant for Repair 
Firearm Checked For Live Ammunition [ ] 

Delivery Date 

Firearm Description 
Serial Number 

-=~'-'-"'---'--'--'"'--'---'-------

Stock/Fore-end Condition circle the description 
(Excellent; Good; Fair; Poor; Fancy; Plain, S{y~thetic,:,Wood) 
Comments on Stock/ Fore-end condition ·--.:~ ... ·······-

File# 

-~----------------

Metal Condition circle the description 
(Excellent; Good (Fait; Poor: Fancy; Plain Stainless Steel) 
Comments on MetaCcc;ndition _ ... ···-~ 

--~c--=~----"'-,----------------

B arr el Type (VT. Rib; Plain; Deer; Sti!inless Ste~J) Barrel length _____ _ 
List additional accessories IE Scope:S'f1n.g,·-Gun case and description; 

Return Process Return to Clark St. 

By signing this receipt the person delivering the firearm understands to be the only 
person to the firearm of repairs. 
Signature Date 

Cust()mef Pick tJp. Verification 
I certify, I am the same person whom d,elivered the above described firearm to the 
Remington Ilion plant for repair an ff Iliay lawfully ·possess a firearm in New York 

State 
I I Signature Date ------------------- ------

person receiving firearm must be the same whom delivered 

Signature ____________________ Date 
security officer or other witness returning the firearm 

Reciept Of Firearm. Doc 
Rev. 12116/98 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

I 

M2400105835 



Remington Test Lab, Ilion, N.Y. 

Centroidal distance calculations for Rifle # c6349019 
18 Jun 1999 

THE 2WERAGE X-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: . 0582 
THE AVER.~GE Y-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: -.0652 
THE RESULTING AVERAGE POI R.~DIUS FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .0873973 

THE ?.MR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: . 9754 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCES 

8 TO .258805 
TO 2 .447282 
TO 3 .385277 
TO 4 .416581 
TO 5 .521024 

4 2 
+ <----POA 

3 5 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105836 



REMINGTON CENTERFIRE l\CCUR.i'.1.CY TEST REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

PATTERN #: = 1 -
PO./:\. TO CENTROID: 
MIN R.t:\.DIUS 
MEAN RADIUS 
M.P-.X R.t:\.D I US 
CENTROID X 
CENTROID Y 

18 Jun 1999 

.461 

.197 
1. 040 
2.181 

.361 
-.287 

FILE:/Hpba~ic/Accurac~/Patterning/Centerf ire_Patt/c6349019 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN f 

POA 
2 i ,-, . c:: i r-c I o 

1 i ,.-, . 

CEf\JTROID 
@ 

~3in. 

-4- OF SHOTS= ·1 0 * IN CIRCLE .,.,.. 

H·=- -_,_ -=· _, .3 1 3 

t .... ....15= 2 67 4 

GS= 3 48 9 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105837 



REMINGTON CENTERFIRE ACCUR.J:l.CY TEST REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

PP~TTERN #: 2 
POA TO CENTROID: .247 
MIN RADIUS .386 
MEAN R.t:1.DIUS 1. 150 
Ml\X RF~DIUS 1. 976 
CENTROID X -.132 
CENTROID Y .208 

18 ,lun 1999 FILE :/Hpbasi c/Accuroc~/Pottern ing/Centerf ire_patt/c6349819 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN * ? 

POA ~ c:: i ,-c:: I o 

1 i ,., . 

CEf\JTROID 

circle 

-'"- CIF '.3HCITS= ·1 0 :j:j: I l"-l CIRCLE .,,.. 

H5= 2 66 1 

U5= 3 I 9 5 

C35= 3 g 1 6 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105838 



REMINGTON CENTERFIRE ACCURACY TEST 

PATTt::RN #: 3 
POA TO CENTROID: 
MIN RADIUS 
ME?.N FUWIUS 
M.i'.\.X RP.oms 
CSNTRCID X 
C:::NTRCID Y 

. 267 

.098 

.948 
1.791 

.151 
-.221 

REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

18 ,lun 1999 FILE :/Hpba::;i c/Accurac1/Pattern ing/Centerf ire_Patt/c6349019 

CENT RFIRE PATTERN t J 

1 in. 

# OF SHClT5= 1 121 

H:S= 1 . 6<3 

1.,)5= 3. i39 

C3:3= 3. 2(2J 

2in. circle 

""' ~ 31n. c::lrc::le 

# Il'-l CIRCLE 

6 

9 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105839 



REMINGTON CENTERFIRE ACCUR..:Z\CY TEST 

?F~TTERN #: - 4 
POP.. TO CENTROID: 
MIN R.l\.DIUS 
MEAN R.l\.DIUS 
M_l\.X RADIUS 
CENTROID X 
CENTROID Y 

.193 

.299 

.834 
2.083 

.065 

.182 

REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

18 .Jun 1999 FILE:/Hpbasic/Accurac~/Patterning/Centerf ire_Patt/c6349819 

CENTERFIRE PATT RN # 4 

1 In. 

# CIF '.3HCIT5= 1 0 

H:'5= 1 . 1 4 

U5= 3 . .37 

GS= 3.39 

2in. circle 

CEf\JTROID 

~.31n. circle 

=IF IN CIRCLE 

3 

El 

9 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105840 



REMINGTON CENTERFIRE ACCURACY TEST 

PATTERN #: = 5 = 
POA TO CENTROID: 
MIN RADIUS 
MEAN RADIUS 
M.P..X R.i\D IU S 
CENTROID X 
CENTROID Y 

.259 

.316 

.905 
1. 899 
-.154 
-.208 

REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

18 ,lun 1999 FILE:/Hpba~ic/Accurac~/Patterning/Centerf ire_Patt/c6349B19 

CENTERFIRE PATT RN t 5 

POA 
2in. circle 

1 it•. oirol 

CENTROID 

circle 

# OF SHOTS= 10 # IN CIRCLE 

HS= 2 . .30 2 

VS= 2.713 7 

GS= 2.95 9 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105841 



0 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105842 



M 24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

OP. # 

575 & 
580 

600 

607 

610 

612 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

Proof 

Check Headspace 

Dis-assemble Gun 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

17 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

GUN SERIAL # c ~ 3 4· q () I c; 
READINGS 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

DATE INIT 

/ 
ff-

M2400105843 



op. # 

625 
cont o 

640 

OP. NAME 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

O) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final inspection 
A) Headspa,ce 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 

READINGS 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

DATE INIT 

3 

3-c-10 

M2400105844 



SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

( 

{ 
"-

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .SO# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. 00#"+1. 00# 

PULL #1 

~ULL *2 

~ULL #3 

~ULL #4 

!PULL #5 

VG. 

PULL #5 

OTAL 

VG. 

PULL #1 

AVG. 

\ 
2.50# 
INITIAL 

3.00# 
INITIAL 

4.00# 
INITIAL 

2.50# AFTER 
50 CYCLES 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
---- ------ -

,,. C"i .'Jltr; I o 
SERIAL NO.JJ,.LJfl0 / 

d:J!~t C/O . 
TESTER ~JJ ---r-----

DATE 

COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2~ 

COMMENTS 

MAX SETTING -RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TAR.GET & ACCURACY 

M2400105845 



-f<\:t:.p: _;; 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE # C6349019 

_____________ " ______ _ 

CENTPOIDRL DISTANCES 

C:1 TO 
TO 
TO 

i TO 
1 TC1 

.-, 

.:::. 

4 
5 

C" 

E24424 
2:::1514 
5?D5El 

32t < ----F't]A 

:- t: r' ''-' E F ·~ c. '!' - :~: C C f? D l "i T E F Ci F T H I :: R I F L E I ::: : • Ci>YO. 2 
;;::.::u;_ Ir~:::, A'-'EFAi:;[ i='Ci F.:AI!li_i::; FOR THI::: F:IFLE I::: 

T H E A f'l F: F C: f': T h I ::: F: I F E l ::: : 1 • 1 :~: ::: 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400105846 



C~NTFRFIRE ~~TT~RNS .l 

F'OR 

l i ;1 

= ·-' 

·----------- ·-·--·-------- -·-····----·--- ----·--

PFl!TEF:ri # 

·::; H C1 T ::: '· f: E :::; T 
!·1F:: I MUM 
!1 I 11 I r·1 U M : : 
r·1A:: I MUM ·1 
Mirjit'JUt-1 '/ 
CEt-lTF:O ID :::; 
CEi{TPO ID \' 
POA TO CErHPO ID in. ; 
MI r1 F:AD I u:::: 

1 [1 

1. o::::·::i 
-1. 351 

1. 351 
-1.9:::1 

- • 032 
-.271 

11 273 
.201 

MEAN PADIUS 1.0S6 
MA:. F:ADIUS 2. 02:::: 
HOPIZONTAL SPREAD 2.440 
VERTICAL SPREAD 3.332 
E:'.TREME ::WF:EAD 3. 456 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

1.041 
-1.39'3 

1. 131 
-1.261 

' 016 
-.051 

.. 3.52 
• ·3::::4 

1. 7'3'3 
2. 440 

2.744 

t::" 

·-' 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

,-,:== 
• ·:· ._! ·-· 

1. l 44 
1. ::::52 
2 • 1 i:::: 
2 = l 5S 

M2400105847 



FILE~.iPAITEFNifiG.·CEri it.F.fIF:E PATT·C!3~H50l'.3 

CFNTER~IRE PRTT~RNS 

F'OR 

'11= I !·-i C I F-:: 

FATTEf.di # 

MF1:: I MUM 
r·1 IN I MUM 
MA>: I f'1Ur·1 
t'1Itlif'lUM 

::::: • i. 04 

CEtjTRO ID :O:: 

CEHTPOID / 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
f'I It·~ PAD I u::: 
MEAr·i PAD Ii_;::; 

MR:< PAD I i_i::: 

HORIZONTAL SPPEAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
E>::T REME :::PPEAD 
NUMBEP IN ONE INCH CIPCLE 
t·lUMBEF.: Itl T~·lO ItlCH CIF.:CLE 
NUMBER IN THPEE INCH CIRCLE 

1.265 
- • 834 
1. 146 

-1.593 
- • 3[1[1 
- .. [157 

. 3(16 
It 636 

1 . 121 
1. 7·3:;: 
2. •39'3 
·-:· /·"':••'.:! 
.::... • I ·-' -·· 

3. 104 
= 

1.174 
- . '325 

-1.442 
- . 2(19 

• 12•:1 
.241 
.472 

1. >J~b 
1.533 
2. [19'3 
2. 411 
2.641 

(i 

4 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

··.,_ 

!.- C'""" ~· j T L-:, ,.-., 7 ;- :: 
'·-· 1..- ' ·~ : ~ · ... ·._.· ...:.... ...:._: 

.. - - ,-, 
" C· r:• ,:, 

i.37S 

.054 
":~:60 

= 6 01 

2" 4 l 1 

M2400105848 



C~NT~R~IRF ~ATTERN~ 

l 1 ;J l 

c:: 1 n 

11, ::;::; 1 ,-, 

1-!S= 

I ·~=-L _______ _ 

PATT ERt4 it 

::::;HOT:::: (. BE::;T 
MA:: I MUM :-:: 
f'1It1IMUM ::: 
M A :: I f'1 U r·i '/ 
f'1 IHI HUM 'r' 
CEtiTPO ID ::: 
CEriTPOID ''( 

? 

F'OR 

·· ......... ~. 

c::1rc1 

OF) 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MI H PAD I 1_1·:; 

10 
1. :::::71 

-1.53·3 
1. 0>:16 
1.472 
-.545 

"551 
. 4:::5 

ME A tj F.: AD I !_i ·:::; 1 • 1 ::::: i 
MAX RADIUS 1.915 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 3.410 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.478 
EXTREME SPREAD 3.416 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

9 
1. l '36 

-1.331 
1. 051 

-1.427 
-.753 

.040 
11 754 
. 601 

1. •=196 
1.501 
2 .. 527 
2.478 
211 672 

1 
4 
7 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

c:: 

1. 133 

- = 5:36 
- . ~542 

i. •=Hs 
1 4:::;c, 
1::f.6l 
.-. .·i -.'.' ·=· ,;._;..,.' ,_, 

1= 
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CENT~~~I~~ FATT~~NS + 

F'OR 

l i n 1 

2in 5 

? 

4=052 

PfiTTEfdi # 

Miil I MUM ,, 
MR:: I r·1Uf'1 '1' 

MitiIMUM ·,· 

CEhTPOID \' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
t·1 I H F.: A D I U ·:. 
MEAH PAD I u::; 
MR>: F'.AD Iv:; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VEF'.TICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SP PEAD 
tiUt·1BEP Ih Ot·iE ItK:H 
tJUr·1BEP rn Tl·jC; I t·lCH 
tiUMBEF.: rn TH!?EE I tlCH 

10 
1 • 1 7 ::: 

-1.477 
1.453 

-1. 6[1::: 
• [163 

-.006 
• [16::: 
.466 

1. 145 
2. i :::-::: 
2.655 
3.061 
4. 052 

CIRCLE = 

1. 014 
-1. 35•:1 

1. 275 
-1. 125 

.227 

. 1 72 
"2:'.::5 
.419 

1.716 
2. ::::64 
2. 4•:10 
3. 1 :::::: 

1 
CI PC LE 6 
CIPCLE 7 

-1.224 
1. 219 
- "'?66 

1 .. 727 

2.465 
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CENT~~FIRE ~ATT~RN~ 

c l 

\. 

l i ;) 1 

·----------------- -------------------*-----------

PA i"TEFtl it 

:_:; 0 T ·:; l B E ::; T 0 F > 
r·1 Fi. · I MUM :: 
MI [j I 11 U f'l 
MA:: I MUM 
Ml [j I r·1U M 
CEtiTF.:O ID 
CEt~TPO I Ii 

'·' ,.·., 

,···, 

POA TO CENTF.:OID 1n.: 
MI ti F:AD I 1_1::: 

MEAN PAD I U::; 
MA:: PAD I U::; 
HOPIZONTAL SPF.:EAD 
VEPTICAL SPF.:EAD 

10 
2 II 1 71 

-1. 233 
1. 140 

-1.472 
-.104 

. 2'35 

. 2:::4 
1. 156 .-. .-, .., .-, 
.::. • .::..i' .:.. 

:~:. 404 
2.612 

E:::TF:EME :::PPEAD ::::. 40::: 
NUMBEF.: IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBEF.: IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THPEE INCH CIRCLE 

'3 
1. 4:~:6 
-. '392 
1. 065 

-1. 54 7 
- . 345 

• :3 i"'U 

11 5[16 
.370 

1.624 
2. 42:::: 
2.612 
:;: . 036 

1 
4 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

':~:?6 

L3 5 
2' 42::: 
1.6S! 

M2400105851 


